

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. 8**  
**OFFERED BY MRS. BUSTOS OF ILLINOIS**

At the end of title I, add the following:

1 **SEC. \_\_\_\_.** **OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF NAVIGA-**  
2 **TION AND HYDROELECTRIC FACILITIES.**

3 (a) **IN GENERAL.**—Section 314 of the Water Re-  
4 sources Development Act of 1990 (33 U.S.C. 2321) is  
5 amended—

6 (1) in the heading by inserting “**NAVIGATION**  
7 **AND**” before “**HYDROELECTRIC FACILITIES**”;

8 (2) in the first sentence, by striking “Activities  
9 currently performed” and inserting the following:

10 “(a) **IN GENERAL.**—Activities currently performed”;

11 (3) in subsection (a) (as designated by para-  
12 graph (2)), by inserting “navigation or” before “hy-  
13 droelectric”;

14 (4) in the second sentence, by striking “This  
15 section” and inserting the following:

16 “(b) **MAJOR MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS AL-**  
17 **LOWED.**—This section”; and

18 (5) by adding at the end the following:

19 “(c) **EXCLUSION.**—This section does not—

1           “(1) apply to a navigation facility that was  
2           under contract on or before the date of enactment  
3           of this subsection with a non-Federal interest to per-  
4           form operations or maintenance; and

5           “(2) prohibit the Secretary from contracting  
6           out commercial activities after the date of enactment  
7           of this subsection at a navigation facility.”.

8           (b) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of contents  
9           contained in section 1(b) of the Water Resources Develop-  
10          ment Act of 1990 (104 Stat. 4604) is amended by striking  
11          the item relating to section 314 and inserting the fol-  
12          lowing:

          “Sec. 314. Operation and maintenance of navigation and hydroelectric facili-  
          ties.”.

